
 
 
Town Hall, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA10 1HP 

Telephone: 01744 673289 (Mrs S Frayne) 
 

Agenda 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
PUBLIC MEETINGS ARE WEBCAST (LIVE STREAMED) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 18 July 2023  Time: 4.00 pm Venue: Room 10  

 
Membership 
 
Lab    2 Councillors C D Banks and J Banks 

 
 

NLWI  1 Councillor  Maguire 
 

 

  
 
Item Title Page 
 
1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 
2.   Declarations of Interest from Members  
 
3.   Determination of a Premises Licence Application - Green Olive 3 
 
4.   Determination of a Variation to a Premises Licence Application - Cricketers 

Arms 
25 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title:   

 
Determination of a Premises Licence 
Application – Green Olive 
 

Cabinet Portfolio Inclusive Economy, Business and Skills 

Cabinet Member Councillor Kate Groucutt 

Exempt Report  No 

Reason for Exemption N/A 

Key Decision No  

Public Notice issued N/A 

Wards Affected Town Centre 

Report of 

Lisa Harris       

Executive Director Place 

lisaharris@sthelens.gov.uk 

Contact Officer 

Lorraine Simpson 

Licensing Manager 

lorrainesimpson@sthelens.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
18 July 2023 

3

3



Borough 
priorities 
Please mark X 
for any priority 
supported by 
this report 
 
NB Use 
Section 4 - 
Background 
Information to 
explain how 
each selected 
priority is 
supported  

Ensure children and young people have a positive start in life  

Promote good health, independence, and care across our communities  

Create safe and strong communities and neighbourhoods for all X 

Support a strong, thriving, inclusive and well-connected local economy  

Create green and vibrant places that reflect our heritage and culture  

Be a responsible Council X 
 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for Members to determine a premises licence application for the 

premises known as ‘Green Olive’, 2 George Street, St Helens, WA10 1BU (‘the Premises’). 
 
1.2 The application has been referred to the Sub-Committee as it has attracted a representation 

which has been judged to be relevant pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’). 
 
2. Recommendations for Decision 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

 
i) Consider the application and review the representation received. 

 
ii) After consideration of all relevant information/documentation, the Sub-Committee is 

requested to grant the application, subject to amended hours. 
 
3. The Application 
 
 Background to the Application 
 
3.1 The Premises were previously licensed under the provisions of the Act from December 2005 to 

December 2021, when it was surrendered. For the duration of its licensed period, the Premises 
operated as a bistro/restaurant. 

 
3.2 The Applicant is Md Faisal Ahmad (‘the Applicant’). 
 
3.3 The application was received on 15 May 2023 and sent for consultation on 17 May 2023 with a 

closing date for representations of 14 June 2023. A copy of the application form is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
3.4 The proposed Operating Schedule as submitted with the application is attached at Appendix 

A and a plan showing the Premises layout is at Appendix B. 
 
3.5 The application is for the following: 
 

4

3



• Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 16.00 to 22.30 Monday to Sunday 
inclusive. 

 
3.6 The opening hours of the Premises are 16.00 to 22.30 Monday to Sunday inclusive. 
 
3.7 The application has attracted a representation which has been judged to be relevant under the 

Act from a Responsible Authority, namely Merseyside Police. However, agreement has 
subsequently been reached between Merseyside Police and the Applicant to include further 
conditions on the Operating Schedule, which Merseyside Police consider appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
3.8 A copy of the email correspondence confirming this agreement between the Applicant and 

Merseyside Police is attached at Appendix C.  
 
3.9 
[...]
rates’ Court by the Applicant or any person who made 

relevant representations, within 21 days of receipt of the Sub-Committee’s decision notice. The 
decision will not take effect until the end of the period for appealing against the decision, or if 
the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of. 

 
6. Background /Reasons for the recommendations 
 
6.1 The application has been referred to the Sub-Committee as it has attracted a relevant 

representation from Merseyside Police. Agreement has subsequently been reached between 
the parties to include further conditions on the Operating Schedule, which requires Sub-
Committee approval. 

 
7. Implications 
 
 Legal Implications  
 
7.1. The Licensing Act 2003 and Statutory Guidance issued by the Home Office pursuant to the Act 

(December 2022). Following the agreement reached between the Applicant and Licensing 

6

3

http://www.sthelens.gov.uk/


Authority, the parties have agreed to dispense with a formal hearing in accordance with 
Regulation 9 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

  
8.0 Community Impact Assessment  
 
8.1 NA 
 
9.0 Risks  

 
9.1 There is a risk that if the application is granted without the proposed additional conditions that it 

could result in the licensing objectives being undermined. 
 
10. Social Value 
 
11.1 NA 
 
12. Sustainability and Environment 
 
12.1 NA 
   
13. Health and Wellbeing 
 
13.1 Residents and visitors have the right to feel safe and protected from the most harmful impacts 

of alcohol consumption. Public Health have contributed to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  

 
14. Equality and Human Rights 
 
14.1 NA 
  
15. Customer and Resident 
 
15.1 The application has been published and advertised in accordance with statutory requirements 

and those representations received have been presented as part of this report for 
consideration by the Sub-Committee. 

  
16. Asset and Property 
 
16.1 NA 
  
17. Staffing and Human Resources 
 
17.1 NA 
 
18. Finance 
 
18.1 NA 
  
19. Policy Framework Implications 
 
19.1 NA 
  
20. Impact and Opportunities on Localities 

7

3



 
20.1 The Premises is located in the Town Centre Ward. There are no direct implications on 

Localities. 
 
21. Background papers 

 
21.1 St Helens Statement of Licensing Policy https://www.sthelens.gov.uk/media/2494/LA3-
 Statement-of-Licensing-Policy-2019-2024/pdf/LA3_-_Statement_of_Licensing_Policy_2019_-
 _2024.pdf?m=637810450152670000 
 
22. Appendices 
 
22.1 Appendix A – Application for a Premises Licence for Green Olive 
 
22.2 Appendix B – Premises Plan 
 
22.3 Appendix C – Email correspondence confirming agreement reached between Merseyside 

Police and the Applicant 
 

8

3

https://www.sthelens.gov.uk/media/2494/LA3-
https://www.sthelens.gov.uk/media/2494/LA3-


 St Helens Council
Contact centre, Wesley house, Corporation street, St. Helens WA10 1HF
T: 01744 676789
E: generallicensing@sthelens.gov.uk

Ref: DSFX1684104515204

 

New Premises Licence

Premises Details

Premises Address * 2 George Street Merseyside ST. HELENS WA10 1BU

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic value of premises. * £ 10,000

Applicant Details

I/We apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the 
premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence 
as:

a person other than an individual -as a limited company/
limited liability partnership

Applicant Details

If you are applying as a person described in one of the above 
please confirm: *

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which 
involves the use of the premises for licensable activities; or

Other Applicant (Non Individual)

Name * Md Faisal Ahmad

Registered Address *

Town/City *

 1 / 7

9

3



Ref: DSFX168410
[...]
 Green Olive, 2 George Street, St Helens, 

WA101BU. 

Faisal Ahmad 

Wed 6/7/2023 2:09 PM 

To:Lawrenson Dawn Patricia <Dawn.Lawrenson@merseyside.police.uk> 

� 6 attachments (36 KB) 

image001.png; image002.gif; image003.gif; image004.gif; image00S.gif; image003.gif; 

CAUTION: This is an external email. Do not click links or open any attachments unless you are sure 

they are safe. 

Hello Lawrenson, 

Hope you are well 

I have read all the conditions and I have agreed and accepted your terms and conditions. 

I'm aware of all of these . Some of the conditions are already in place. 

I'm looking forward to hearing from you 

Faisal 

Greenolive 

On Wed, 7 Jun 2023, 09:46 Lawrenson Dawn Patricia, <Dawn.Lawrenson@mersey-side.P-olice.uk> 

wrote: 

Good morning, 

I am the Licensing Officer with conduct of your application for a Premises Licence in 

respect of Green Olive, 2 George Street, St Helens, WA 1 O 1 BU. 

I have considered your application and whilst I have no issues with the hours requested, I 

list below some conditions for you to consider. These conditions will strengthen those 

offered up by you in your application. 

1. The premises will not operate as a vertical drinking establishment. The primary use of

the premises shall be that of a restaurant.

2. Alcohol will be served with a table meal only.

21

3



3. CCTV coverage shall be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of
providing clear quality images in all lighting conditions. Cameras shall encompass all
entrances and exits to the premises and all areas where the sale/consumption of alcohol
occurs and the public have access to. External cameras will cover the immediate front and
outside main door area of the premises. Equipment shall be maintained in good working
order in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. The system shall record in real
time and operate whilst the premises are open for licensable activities. The recordings shall
be kept available for a period o
[...]
eft blank



 

Report Title:   

 
Determination of a Variation to a Premises 
Licence Application – Cricketers Arms 
 

Cabinet Portfolio Inclusive Economy, Business and Skills 

Cabinet Member Councillor Kate Groucutt 

Exempt Report  No 

Reason for Exemption N/A 

Key Decision No  

Public Notice issued N/A 

Wards Affected Town Centre 

Report of 

Lisa Harris       

Executive Director Place 

lisaharris@sthelens.gov.uk 

Contact Officer 

Lorraine Simpson 

Licensing Manager 

lorrainesimpson@sthelens.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Borough 
priorities Ensure children and young people have a positive start in life  

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 18 July 2023 

25

4



Please mark X 
for any priority 
supported by 
this report 
 
NB Use 
Section 4 - 
Background 
Information to 
explain how 
each selected 
priority is 
supported  

Promote good health, independence, and care across our communities  

Create safe and strong communities and neighbourhoods for all X 

Support a strong, thriving, inclusive and well-connected local economy  

Create green and vibrant places that reflect our heritage and culture  

Be a responsible Council X 
 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for Members to determine a variation to a premises licence 

application for the premises known as ‘Cricketers Arms’, Peter Street, St Helens, WA10 2EB 
(‘the Premises’). 

 
1.2 The application has been referred to the Sub-Committee as it has attracted a representation 

which has been judged to be relevant pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’). 
 
2. Recommendations for Decision 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

 
i) Consider the application and review the representation received. 

 
ii) After consideration of all relevant information/documentation, the Sub-Committee is 

requested to grant the application, subject to amended hours. 
 
3. The Application 
 
 Background to the Application 
 
3.1 The Premises have been licensed under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 since 2 

November 2005. 
 
3.2 The applicants are Denise Evans and Andrew Evans (‘the Applicants’). 
 
3.3 The application was received on 25 May 2023 and sent for consultation on the same day with 

a closing date for representations of 22 June 2023. A copy of the application form is attached 
at Appendix A. 

 
3.4 The proposed operating schedule as submitted with the application is attached at Appendix A 

and a plan showing the proposed Premises layout is at Appendix B. 
 
3.5 The variation application is for the following: 
 

(1) Amend the existing layout plan of the premises*  
 
(2) To provide addition steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives, as follows: 

26

4



 
• The boundary bar and the pizza kitchen to be taken out of service by 22.00 each day. 
• The outdoor seating area in the car park to be closed by 20.00 each day. 

 
*The proposed changes to the layout are to include and provide within the licensable area: 
 
1) An outdoor seating area in the car park 

 
2) Barrel storage 
 
3) Pizza Kitchen and Prep Room 
 
4) Boundary Bar 
 
5) An additional outdoor seating area 

 
3.6 The application has attracted a representation which has been judged to be relevant under the 

Act from a Responsible Authority, namely Merseyside Police. However, agreement has 
subsequently been reached between Merseyside Police and the Applicants to include further 
conditions on the Operating Schedule, which Merseyside Police consider appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
3.7 A copy of the email correspondence confirming this agreement between Merseyside Police 

and the Applicants is attached at Appendix C. 
 
3.8 Following the agreement reached between Merseyside Police and the Applicants, the parties 

have agreed to dispense with a formal hearing in accordance with Regulation 9 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 
4.         Promoting the Licensing Objectives 
 
4.1 The Council’s Statement 
[...]
Statement of Licensing Policy https://www.sthelens.gov.uk/media/2494/LA3-
 Statement-of-Licensing-Policy-2019-2024/pdf/LA3_-_Statement_of_Licensing_Policy_2019_-
 _2024.pdf?m=637810450152670000 
 
22. Appendices 
 
22.1 Appendix A – Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence for Cricketers Arms 
 
22.2 Appendix B – Premises Layout Plan 
 
22.3 Appendix C – Email correspondence confirming agreement reached between Merseyside 

Police and the Applicant 
 

30

4

https://www.sthelens.gov.uk/media/2494/LA3-
https://www.sthelens.gov.uk/media/2494/LA3-


Authority Details ReferenceSt Helens Council
Contact centre, Wesley house, Corporation street, St. Helens WA10 1HF
T: 01744 676789
E: generallicensing@sthelens.gov.uk

Ref: DSFX1684945305676

Form Title

Vary a Premises Licence

Review

Please review the details to below to ensure they are correct before proceeding. If the details shown are not correct, click 
previous to enter the correct licence number.

Current Licence number 23/LAPL02/07818

Current Premises address Cricketers Arms Peter Street St Helens WA10 2EB

Premises Details

Premises Licence Number * 23/LAPL02/07818

Premises Address * Cricketers Arms Peter Street St Helens WA10 2EB

Telephone Number at Premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises. * £ 21500

Type of Premises Licence Holder

Type of Premises Licence Holder * Individual(s)

Premises Licence Holder - Individual

I/We being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the licensing Act 2003 for the 
premises described.

Title * Mrs

First name * Denise

Page Number 1 / 9

31

4



Reference Ref: DSFX1684945305676

Premises Licence Holder - Individual

Surname * Evans

Street address *  

 

Town/City * St Helens 

County

Postcode *

Daytime Contact Telephone Number

Email *

Premises Licence Holder - Individual

I/We being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the licensing Act 2003 for the 
pre
[...]
i�ed with it are confiden�al and intended solely for the use of the individual or
en�ty to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please no�fy the sender as soon as47

4

mailto:Dawn.Lawrenson@merseyside.police.uk
http://www.merseyside.police.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/merseypolice
https://twitter.com/merseypolice
https://www.youtube.com/merseysidepolice
https://www.instagram.com/merseysidepolice
https://www.merseyside.police.uk/hyg/fpnmerseyside/privacy-notice/


16/06/2023, 16:23 Email - General Licensing - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/generallicensing@sthelens.gov.uk/inbox/id/AQMkAGMyODYyNWJhLTNlODQtNDZlMC05NDFmLWJkYWM2ZDBk… 6/6

possible. This footnote confirms that all reasonable steps have been taken to ensure that this email message
has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. The views expressed in this communica�on may not
necessarily be the views of Merseyside Police. All communica�ons, including telephone calls and electronic
messages to and from Merseyside Police may be subject to monitoring and recording.
============================================================*

============================================================
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please
notify the sender as soon as possible. This footnote confirms that all reasonable steps have been
taken to ensure that this email message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. The
views expressed in this communication may not necessarily be the views of Merseyside Police. All
communications, including telephone calls and electronic messages to and from Merseyside Police
may be subject to monitoring and recording.
============================================================*

48

4


	Agenda
	3 Determination of a Premises Licence Application - Green Olive
	Appendix A_Redacted (2) (2)
	Appendix B (1) (1)
	Appendix C_Redacted (2) (1)

	4 Determination of a Variation to a Premises Licence Application - Cricketers Arms
	Appendix A_Redacted (3) (2)
	Appendix B (2)
	Appendix C_Redacted (3)






Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

 
 
 

At a meeting of this Sub-Committee held on 
18 July 2023 

 
(Present) Councillors C D Banks, J Banks, and Laird 
  

------- 
*After publication of the agenda Councillor Laird replaced Councillor J Banks on this Sub-
Committee. 
 
17 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
* Resolved that Councillor C D Banks be appointed as Chair for this meeting 

of the Sub-Committee.  
 
Councillor C D Banks here took the Chair.  

 
18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 No Declarations of Interest from Members were made. 
 

19 DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION – GREEN OLIVE  
 

Members of the Sub-Committee were advised of a new premises licence application for 
the premises known as ’Green Olive’, 2 George Street, St Helens, WA10 1BU (‘the 
Premises’). The application has been referred to the Sub-Committee as it has attracted a 
representation which has been judged to be relevant pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 
(‘the Act’). 
 
The application was received on 15 May 2023 and sent for consultation on 17 May 2023 
with a closing date for representations of 14 June 2023. 
 
The Premises were previously licensed under the provisions of the Act from December 
2005 to December 2021, when it was surrendered.  For the duration of its licensed 
period, the Premises operated as a bistro/restaurant. 
 
The application had attracted a representation which had been judged to be relevant 
under the Act from a Responsible Authority, namely Merseyside Police. However, 
agreement had subsequently been reached between Merseyside Police and the 
Applicant to include further conditions on the Operating Schedule, which Merseyside 
Police considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
  
Copies of documentation were attached to the agenda at Appendices A-C. 
 
* Resolved that, on the balance of probabilities, the Sub-Committee 

considered the following step to be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives: 

 
• To grant the application.  

 
 
 
 
 
20 DETERMINATION OF A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION – 
 CRICKETERS ARMS 



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

 
 
 

 
Members of the Sub Committee were advised that an application had been received to 
vary an existing a premises licence for the premises known as ‘Cricketers Arms’, Peter 
Street, St Helens, WA10 2EB (‘the Premises’). 
 
The application has been referred to the Sub-Committee as it has attracted a 
representation which had been judged to be relevant pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 
(‘the Act’). 
 
The application was received on 25 May 2023 and sent for consultation on the same day 
with a closing date for representations of 22 June 2023. 
 
The application had attracted a representation which had been judged to be relevant 
under the Act from a Responsible Authority, namely Merseyside Police.  However, 
agreement had subsequently been reached between Merseyside Police and the 
Applicants to include further conditions on the Operating Schedule, which Merseyside 
Police considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
Copies of documentation were attached to the agenda at Appendices A-C. 
 
* Resolved that, on the balance of probabilities, the Sub-Committee 
 considered the following step to be appropriate for the promotion of the 
 licensing objectives: 
 

• To grant the application.  
 

-oOo-  


